

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CITIZENS PROTECTING
MICHIGAN'S CONSTITUTION,
JOSEPH SPYKE, AND JEANNE
DAUNT,

Supreme Court No. 157925

Court of Appeals No. 343517

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

SECRETARY OF STATE AND
MICHIGAN BOARD OF STATE
CANVASSERS,

Defendants / Cross-Defendants-
Appellees,

and

VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS
BALLOT COMMITTEE, D/B/A
VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS,
COUNT MI VOTE, A MICHIGAN
NON-PROFIT CORP., D/B/A VOTERS
NOT POLITICIANS, KATHRYN A.
FAHEY, WILLIAM R. BOBIER, AND
DAVIA C. DOWNEY,

Intervening Defendants/Cross-
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICI SENATOR CARL LEVIN,
GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, AND COMMON CAUSE
IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Emmet J. Bondurant (GA066900)
bondurant@bmelaw.com
Benjamin W. Thorpe (GA874911)
bthorpe@bmelaw.com

BONDURANT MIXSON & ELMORE LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street, NW Ste. 3900
Atlanta, GA 30309
404-881-4100

Jonathan B. Frank (P42656)
jfrank@maddinhauser.com

MADDIN, HAUSER, ROTH & HELLER,
P.C.
28400 Northwestern Highway, 2nd Floor
Southfield, MI 48034
(248) 354-4030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST AND STATEMENT OF POSITION OF AMICUS CURIAE v

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. This Problem Demands A Solution 2

 II. This Solution Addresses The Problem—As It Already Has In Other States..... 5

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	1, 5, 7
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	3
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of Fla.</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	6-7
<i>Common Cause et al. v. Rucho et al.</i> , 1:16-CV-1026 (M.D.N.C.)	vi
<i>Common Cause et al. v. Rucho et al.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 587 (M.D.N.C. 2018).....	4
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	3
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	3
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature--1982</i> , 413 Mich 96 (1982)	2
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	5
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	3
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	2
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	7
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	2, 5

Rucho v. Common Cause,
No. 17-1295, 2018 WL 1335403 (U.S. June 25, 2018)..... 4

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 7

Vandermost v. Bowen,
269 P.3d 446 (Cal. 2012)..... 6

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... 1, 2

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 2
